
City of Dallas

Legislation Text

1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: December 8, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2

DEPARTMENT: Department of Aviation

EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to exercise the third three-year renewal option to the
service contract with Bradford Airport Logistics, LTD for dock master services at Dallas Love Field for
the Department of Aviation - Not to exceed $3,246,192.00 - Financing: Aviation Fund (subject to
annual appropriations)

BACKGROUND

Supplemental Agreement No. 3 will allow for the continuation of dock master services to the sally port
located at Dallas Love Field. The sally port is a structure located on airport grounds and serves as
the host to security inspections of all concession’s items entering the airport except the United States
Postal Service. In order to safely and efficiently supply concessionaires with products and
merchandise, the Department of Aviation engaged a contractor to provide dock master services to
manage its sally port operations. The dock master schedules and coordinates all concession
deliveries, screens/inspects all products and merchandise in accordance with the airport’s policies
and procedures and in compliance with the Transportation Security Administration guidelines. They
also deliver products from the sally port to the airside dock, then to terminal locations for pick up by
the concessionaires. Delivery services include the utilization of a refrigerated/freezer truck to deliver
food items that require refrigeration and frozen products.

This renewal term will provide enhancements to current services by 1) raising the minimum hourly
rate for all Bradford employees from $14.00 to $17.00 per hour, retroactive to October 1, 2021, which
exceeds the City Council’s authorized “living wage” rate, currently $15.21 that was effective October
1, 2021 and 2) replacing the x-ray pallet scanner with the most current scanning capability available
to enhance the inspection process to insure that all products entering the terminal are safe. Based on
Bradford’s excellent operation throughout the Primary and Renewal Terms, but especially during the
COVID-19 pandemic when airline traffic was significantly reduced, with staffing reductions, supply
chain issues and concession sales lost, it is important that Bradford continue to service all
concessionaires in a very trying climate.

File #: 21-2110, Version: 1

City of Dallas Printed on 5/17/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-2110, Version: 1

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On February 27, 2013, City Council authorized a three-year service contract, with two three-year
renewal options, for dock master services at Dallas Love Field - Bradford Airport Logistics, LTD., by
Resolution No. 13-0377.

On March 23, 2016, City Council authorized (1) the first three-year renewal option to the service
contract with Bradford Airport Logistics, LTD., for dock master services at Dallas Love Field in the
amount of $2,084,874.00; and (2) an increase in the contract for additional services related to the x-
ray inspection system in the amount of $191,728.00, by Resolution No. 16-0414.

On June 26, 2019, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to exercise the second
three-year renewal option to the service contract with Bradford Airport Logistics, LTD., for dock
master services at Dallas Love Field for the Department of Aviation by Resolution No. 19-1028.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2022 FY 2023 Future Years

Aviation Fund $541,032.00 $1,082,064.00 $1,623,096.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $

$3,246,192.00 Other Services N/A 24.50% $795,317.01

· The Business inclusion and Development Policy does not apply to Other Service contracts,
however the prime contractor is subcontracting with certified M/WBEs.

OWNER

Bradford Airport Logistics, LTD.
720 North Post Oak Road, Suite 450
Houston, Texas 77024

Benjamin B. Richter, Chief Executive Officer

City of Dallas Printed on 5/17/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

