
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-1958 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:8/24/2022 Department of Aviation

On agenda: Final action:9/14/2022

Title: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to the contract for services with Bradford Airport Logistics,
LTD for dock master services at Dallas Love Field to (1) increase the hourly rate of employees from
$17.00 per hour to $20.00 per hour, retroactive to July 1, 2022; (2) delete and replace Section 3 of
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the contract to shorten the term extension of the contract to May
10, 2023, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the contract; and (3) delete and replace Section 4 of
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to reduce the contract funding to an amount equal to 25 percent of the
original contract amount - Not to exceed $1,281,726.00 - Financing: Aviation Fund (subject to annual
appropriations)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 2

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: September 14, 2022

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2

DEPARTMENT: Department of Aviation

EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to the contract for services with Bradford Airport Logistics,
LTD for dock master services at Dallas Love Field to (1) increase the hourly rate of employees from
$17.00 per hour to $20.00 per hour, retroactive to July 1, 2022; (2) delete and replace Section 3 of
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the contract to shorten the term extension of the contract to May
10, 2023, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the contract; and (3) delete and replace Section 4 of
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to reduce the contract funding to an amount equal to 25 percent of
the original contract amount - Not to exceed $1,281,726.00 - Financing: Aviation Fund (subject to
annual appropriations)

BACKGROUND

The original contract for dock master services to the sally port located at Dallas Love Field provided a
primary term of three years, and two renewal terms of three years each, both of which were
City of Dallas Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1958, Version: 1

primary term of three years, and two renewal terms of three years each, both of which were
exercised. The second renewal term expired June 30, 2022. Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the
contract, approved by the Dallas City Council on December 8, 2021, by Resolution No. 21-1945,
authorized a three-year extension to the contract and increased the contract amount by
$3,246,192.00. This increase exceeded the maximum 25 percent increase that is allowed by state
procurement law, so the contract must now be amended to reduce the amount and the term
extension must be amended due to the reduction of the total contract amount. Further, the extension
will allow additional time to develop and issue a new request for proposals for a new dock master
services contract.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On February 27, 2013, City Council authorized the dock master services contract with Bradford
Airport Logistics LTD by Resolution No. 13-0377.

On March 23, 2016, City Council authorized the renewal Contract for Services by Resolution No. 16-
0414.

On June 26, 2019, City Council authorized Renewal Agreement No. 2 by Resolution No. 19-1028.

On December 8, 2021, City Council authorized Renewal Agreement No. 3 by Resolution
No. 21-1945.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 Future Years

Aviation Fund $471,864.01 $809,861.99 $0.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Procurement
Category

M/WBE
Goal

M/WBE
Subcontracting
%

M/WBE
Overall %

M/WBE Overall
Participation $

$1,281,726.00 Other Services 23.80%* 24.50% 24.50% $314,022.87

· *This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development Policy M/WBE goal.

· This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.

· Bradford Airport Logistics, LTD - Local; Workforce - 100.00% Local

OWNER

Bradfield Airport Logistics

Benjamin B. Richter, Chief Executive Officer

City of Dallas Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

